

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-12919

COMMONWEALTH,
APPELLANT,

v.

JORGE DELGADO-RIVERA,
APPELLEE.

ON THE COMMONWEALTH'S INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM AN
ORDER OF THE MIDDLESEX SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.,
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES, AND MASSACHUSETTS
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

Matthew R. Segal (BBO 654489)
Jessie J. Rossman (BBO 670685)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Massachusetts, Inc.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170
msegal@aclum.org
jrossman@aclum.org

Jason D. Frank (BBO 634985)
Michael A. Hacker (BBO 704697)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 341-7700
jason.frank@morganlewis.com
michael.hacker@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Counsel continued on next page]

David Rassoul Rangaviz (BBO 681430)
Committee for Public Counsel
Services
Public Defender Division
44 Bromfield Street
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 910-5835
drangaviz@publiccounsel.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	10
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF	10
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	10
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	14
I. The Commonwealth presented no evidence at the suppression hearing because the police officer who conducted the challenged search invoked his Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination.....	15
II. Texting is a pervasive means of conducting digital conversations in the 21st Century.	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. Removing the ability to challenge government searches of sent text messages would adversely affect both police and civilian behavior.....	20
II. Breach of a defendant’s reasonable expectation of privacy is sufficient, but not necessary, to establish standing under art. 14.....	22
III. Mr. Delgado-Rivera has satisfied this Court’s traditional requirements to challenge the search of his sent text messages on Mr. Garcia-Castaneda’s phone.....	26
A. Mr. Delgado-Rivera has a reasonable expectation of privacy in his sent text messages.	26
i. The Fourth Amendment and art. 14 protect conversational privacy in text messages.....	27
ii. The Commonwealth’s contrary arguments are unpersuasive.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. If this Court requires an additional showing for art. 14 standing, Mr. Delgado-Rivera’s possessory interest in his cellphone account satisfies this requirement.	38
IV. In the alternative, a sender of text messages should have automatic standing to challenge a government search of his text messages located in the recipient’s phone	39
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	passim
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 482 Mass. 35 (2019)	11, 13, 33, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Amendola</i> , 406 Mass. 592 (1990)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 467 Mass. 230 (2014)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Blood</i> , 400 Mass. 61 (1987)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Castano</i> , 478 Mass. 75 (2017)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Estabrook</i> , 472 Mass. 852 (2015)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Fredericq</i> , 482 Mass. 70 (2019)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Fulgiam</i> , 477 Mass. 20 (2017)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Manning</i> , 406 Mass. 425 (1990)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 484 Mass. 493 (2020)	38

<i>Commonwealth v. Montanez</i> , 410 Mass. 290 (1991)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 485 Mass. 360 (2020)	13, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Mubdi</i> , 456 Mass. 385 (2010)	23, 24, 40
<i>Commonwealth v. Rousseau</i> , 465 Mass. 372 (2013)	23, 25, 39
<i>Commonwealth v. Santiago</i> , 470 Mass. 574 (2015)	21, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Tavares</i> , 482 Mass. 694 (2019)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Vacher</i> , 469 Mass. 425 (2014)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 453 Mass. 203 (2009)	23
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	37
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	36
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	28, 32, 33, 34
<i>R. v. Marakah</i> , 2017 SCC 59 (2017)	passim
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	23
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	passim

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	38
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 319 P.3d 9 (Wash. 2014)	28, 32, 33, 37
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	37
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	31
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	36
<i>United States v. King</i> , 55 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	38
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 978 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	28, 33

CONSTITUTIONS

Mass. Const. art. 14.....	passim
---------------------------	--------

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
-----------------------------	--------

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(4).....	29
----------------------------	----

G.L. c. 211D, § 5.....	11
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Fried, *Privacy*, 77 Yale L.J. 475, 483-84 (1968).....22

Corilyn Shropshire, *Americans prefer texting to talking, report says*,
Chicago Tribune (March 26, 2015)12

CTIA, *Growing Wireless Investment Fuels Rapid 5G Deployment*,
CTIA Annual Survey Finds (Aug. 25, 2020),
<https://www.ctia.org/news/release-growing-wireless-investment-fuels-rapid-5g-deployment-ctia-annual-survey-finds/>17

Irene Rufferty, *Texting Statistics That Can Quench Everyone’s Curiosity, Even Mine*, Medium (Sept. 20, 2017),
<https://medium.com/bsg-sms/50-texting-statistics-that-can-quench-everyones-curiosity-even-mine-7591b61031f5>17

Katherine M. O’Connor, *o Omg They Searched My Txts: Unraveling the Search and Seizure of Text Messages*, 2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. 685, 716 (2010).....30

Patrick Hull, *Mobile Marketing Strategy*, Forbes (Aug. 23, 2013),
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/patrickhull/2013/08/23/why-entrepreneurs-must-have-a-mobile-marketing-strategy/#b5e0c67e4feb>17

Pew Res. Ctr., *Americans and Text Messaging* (Sept. 19, 2011),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2011/09/19/americans-and-text-messaging/>16

Pew Res. Ctr., *U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015* (April 1, 2015),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2015/04/01/us-smartphone-use-in-2015/>16, 17, 18

Samuel A. Alito, *Documents and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination*, 48 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 27, 39 (1986)29

Samuel E. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, *The Right to Privacy*, 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193, 198 n.2 (1890).....12

Sara Gates, *Americans Send Explicit Text Messages*, Poll Finds,
Huffington Post (June 8, 2012), [http://
www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/06/08/adult-
sexting_n_1581234.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/06/08/adult-sexting_n_1581234.html).....29

Text, OpenMarket (2017),
<https://www.openmarket.com/resources/millennials-still-love-text/>18
